

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

ROBERT M. LEVINE, AS TRUSTEE OF THE
MARION LEVINE REVOCABLE TRUST,

Petitioner,

-against-

SEVEN PINES ASSOCIATES LIMITED
PARTNERSHIP,

Respondent.

----- X
:
:
:
:
:
: Index No. 151958/2014
:
:
:
:
:
: Motion Seq. No. 004
:
:
:
:
:
:
----- X

**SEVEN PINES ASSOCIATES LIMITED PARTNERSHIP'S
MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO PETITIONER'S
APPLICATION FOR PRETRIAL DISCLOSURE**

KATTEN MUCHIN ROSENMAN LLP
575 Madison Avenue
New York, NY 10022
Phone: (212) 940-8800
Fax: (212) 940-8776

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

BACKGROUND FACTS.....4

 I. The Merger.....4

 II. The Petition.....5

ARGUMENT 11

 A. Petitioner Fails to Meet the Applicable Standard for
 Obtaining Disclosure in the Instant Special Proceeding..... 11

 B. Petitioner Failed to Raise Material Questions of Fact that Necessitate Discovery..... 14

 1. Petitioner Fails to Raise Genuine Questions of Fact
 About the BCS Levine Value that Could Warrant Discovery.. 15

 2. Petitioner Has Failed to Submit Any Admissible
 Evidence in Support of His Request for Relief..... 19

 C. Petitioner’s Motion is Premature. 22

CONCLUSION..... 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Appleton Acquisition, LLC v. Nat’l Housing P’ship</i> , 10 N.Y.3d 250, 856 N.Y.S.2d 522 (2008)	5
<i>Arnot-Ogden Memorial Hosp. v. Blue Cross of Cent. New York, Inc.</i> , 122 Misc. 2d 639, 471 N.Y.S.2d 979 (Sup. Ct. Chemung County 1984).....	22
<i>Bethlehem Baptist Church v. Trey Whitfield School</i> , No. 2002–787 K C., 2003 WL 21511332 (Sup. Ct. App. Term May 29, 2003)	12, 13
<i>Excel Graphics Tech., Inc. v. CFG/AGSCB 75 Ninth Ave., L.L.C.</i> , 1 A.D.3d 65, 767 N.Y.S.2d 99 (1st Dep’t 2003), <i>lv. dismissed</i> 2 N.Y.3d 794, 781 N.Y.S.2d 292 (2004)	8
<i>In re Carolina Gardens Inc. v. Menowitz</i> , No. 112637/93, 1996 WL 34573714 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. County Jan. 26, 1996).....	18
<i>In re Estate of Mandelbaum v. Five Ivy Corp.</i> , 72 A.D.3d 574, 898 N.Y.S.2d 844 (1st Dep’t 2010)	19
<i>In re Friedman v. Beway Realty Corp.</i> , 87 N.Y.2d 161, 638 N.Y.S.2d 399 (1995)	18
<i>In re Kaufmann, Alsberg & Co.</i> , 15 A.D.2d 468, 222 N.Y.S.2d 305 (1st Dep’t 1961)	11-12
<i>In re Protect the Adirondacks! Inc.</i> , 38 Misc. 3d 1235(A), 2013 WL 1189216 (Sup. Ct. Albany County Mar. 19, 2013)	13-14
<i>In re Shore</i> , 109 A.D.2d 842, 486 N.Y.S.2d 368 (2d Dep’t 1985).....	12
<i>Johnston v. Continental Broker-Dealer Corp.</i> , 287 A.D.2d 546, 731 N.Y.S.2d 666 (2d Dep’t 2001).....	20
<i>Mann ex rel. Akst v. Cooper Tire Co.</i> , 33 A.D.3d 24, 816 N.Y.S.2d 45 (1st Dep’t 2006)	11
<i>Melworm v. Encompass Indem. Co.</i> , 112 A.D.3d 794, 977 N.Y.S.2d 321 (2d Dep’t 2013).....	11
<i>Neighborhood P’ship Housing Dev. Fund Corp. v. Okolie</i> , No. 2001–1142 K.C., 2003 WL 1923731 (Sup. Ct. App. Term Jan. 24, 2003)	12

<i>People v. Condor Pontiac, Cadillac, Buick & GMC Trucks, Inc.</i> , Index Nos. 02–1020, 19–02–0497, 2003 WL 21649689 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. County July 2, 2003).....	12
<i>People, ex rel. Cuomo v. City Model & Talent Dev., Inc.</i> , 29 Misc. 3d 1205(A), 2010 WL 3892246 (Sup. Ct. Suffolk County Sept. 28, 2010).....	20, 21
<i>Port of New York Authority v. 62 Cortlandt St. Realty Co.</i> , 18 N.Y.2d 250, 273 N.Y.S.2d 337 (1966).....	1, 14, 20
<i>Rice v. Belfiore</i> , No. 10274/06, 2007 WL 813335 (Sup. Ct. Westchester County Mar. 19, 2007).....	12, 22
<i>Sinosky v. Sinosky</i> , 26 A.D.3d 874, 809 N.Y.S.2d 743 (4th Dep’t 2006).....	11
<i>Twenty Four Hour Fuel Oil Corp. v. Hunter Ambulance Inc.</i> , 226 A.D.2d 175, 640 N.Y.S.2d 114 (1st Dep’t 1996).....	11
<i>Yoshida v. Hsueh-Chih Chin</i> , 111 A.D.3d 704, 974 N.Y.S.2d 580 (2d Dep’t 2013).....	11

State Statutes And Rules

CPLR 406.....	22, 23
CPLR 408.....	<i>passim</i>
CPLR 409.....	<i>passim</i>
CPLR 2214(b).....	23
CPLR 2309(c).....	4, 6
CPLR 3101.....	11
N.Y. Business Corporation Law § 623.....	<i>passim</i>

Other Authorities

Siegel, <i>New York Practice</i> (5th Ed. 2011).....	1, 8, 20
Weinstein, Korn & Miller, <i>New York Civil Practice</i> (David L. Ferstendig ed., LexisNexis Matthew Bender 2d Ed.).....	20, 22
